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An Act relating to motor vehicles; amending 47 O.S. 

2001, Section 591.5, which relates to used motor 

vehicle dealer’s licenses; modifying initial and 

renewal fees for certain rebuilder certificates; and 

providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 591.5, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 591.5  An application for a license shall be accompanied 

by the following fees: 

 

1.  Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for an initial license for an 

applicant's established principal place of business, One Hundred 

Dollars ($100.00) for a renewal license for an applicant's 

established place of business and Fifty dollars ($50.00) for each 

additional place of business, if any, to which the application 

pertains; provided, if an applicant holds a used motor vehicle 

dealer's license issued pursuant to paragraph 1 of subsection C of 

Section 583 of this title, for an applicant's established place of 

business the initial license fee shall be One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00) and the renewal fee shall be Seventy-five Dollars 

($75.00); provided further, if an applicant is applying 

simultaneously for a license under this paragraph and under 

paragraph 1 of subsection C of Section 583 of this title, the 

initial application fee shall be One Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($150.00).  If an applicant for or holder of a used motor vehicle 

dealer's license also applies for a rebuilder certificate, the 

initial fee for the certificate shall be Fifty Dollars ($50.00) Two 

Hundred Dollars ($200.00) and the renewal fee shall be Twenty-five 

Dollars ($25.00) One Hundred Dollars ($100.00).  The Oklahoma Used 

Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission shall issue a buyer's 

identification card (B.I.D.) with each certificate issued.  License 

fees shall be returnable only in the event that the application is 

denied by the Commission. 

 

2.  Any change which renders no longer accurate any information 

contained in an application for a license filed with the Commission 

shall be amended within thirty (30) days after the occurrence of the 
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change on a form prescribed by the Commission by rule, accompanied 

by a fee of Two Dollars ($2.00) plus Five Dollars ($5.00) for each 

additional place of business, if any.  If an amended application is 

made after July 1 of any year, the filing fee shall be Two Dollars 

($2.00) plus Three Dollars ($3.00) for each additional place of 

business, if any. 

 

3.  Every license issued to an automobile dismantler and parts 

recycler shall expire on December 31 of each year and shall be 

renewed on or before January 1 of the following year. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2005. 

 

Passed the Senate the 4th day of May, 2005. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of April, 2005. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 


